
LOCAL REVIEW BODY
MONDAY, 21 JANUARY 2019

A MEETING of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL 

HEADQUARTERS, NEWTOWN ST BOSWELLS, TD6 0SA on MONDAY, 21 JANUARY 2019 at 

10.00 am

J. J. WILKINSON,
Clerk to the Council,

7 January 2019

BUSINESS

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Order of Business. 

3. Declarations of Interest. 

4. Consider request for review of refusal of application for erection of 
dwellinghouse and detached garage/stable on land NE of River 
Cottage, Linthill, Melrose. 18/01332/PPP. 18/00036/RREF. 

Copies of the following papers attached:-
(a)  Notice of Review (Pages 5 - 

58)
Including:-

Officer’s Report – page 37
(b)  Decision Notice (Pages 59 - 

60)
(c)  Papers referred to in Officer's Report (Pages 61 - 

86)
(d)  Support comment (Pages 87 - 

88)
(e)  Consultations (Pages 89 - 

96)
(f)  List of Policies (Pages 97 - 

106)
5. Consider request for review of refusal of application for erection of 

dwellinghouse and detached garage on land SE of Tarf House, West 
Linton. 18/01341/PPP. 18/00037/RREF. 

Copies of the following papers attached:-

Public Document Pack



(a)  Notice of Review (Pages 107 - 
152)

(b)  Decision Notice (Pages 153 - 
154)

(c)  Officer's Report (Pages 155 - 
160)

(d)  Consultations (Pages 161 - 
168)

(e)  List of Policies (Pages 169 - 
176)

6. Consider request for review of refusal of application for erection of 
dwellinghouse on land NW of Chapel Cottage, Melrose. 18/00956/FUL. 
18/00038/RREF. 

Copies of the following papers attached:-
(a)  Notice of Review (Pages 177 - 

242)
(b)  Decision Notice (Pages 243 - 

244)
(c)  Officer's report (Pages 245 - 

252)
(d)  Papers referred to in report (Pages 253 - 

272)
(e)  Consultations (Pages 273 - 

280)
(f)  List of Policies (Pages 281 - 

288)
7. Consider request for review of refusal of application for extension to 

dwellinghouse at 10, Townhead Way, Newstead. 18/01215/FUL. 
18/00039/RREF. 

Copies of the following papers attached:-
(a)  Notice of Review (Pages 289 - 

328)
Including:-

Decision Notice - page 304
(b)  Application referred to in Notice of Review (Pages 329 - 

334)
(c)  Officer's report (Pages 335 - 

338)
(d)  Consultations (Pages 339 - 

342)
(e)  List of policies (Pages 343 - 

346)
8. Any Other Items Previously Circulated 

9. Any Other Items which the Chairman Decides are Urgent 



NOTES
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions.

2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 
item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting.

Membership of Committee:- Councillors T. Miers (Chairman), S. Aitchison, A. Anderson, 
J. A. Fullarton, S. Hamilton, H. Laing, S. Mountford, C. Ramage and E. Small. 

Please direct any enquiries to Fiona Walling  01835 826504
email fwalling@scotborders.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

Agenda Item 4a



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



0 

 

 

 

Main Office: 

Shiel House | 54 Island Street | Galashiels | TD1 1NU 

NI Office: 

61 Moyle Road | Ballycastle | Co. Antrim | BT54 6LG 

T 01896 668 744 

M    07586 807 973 

E tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk 

W www.fergusonplanning.co.uk 

 

 

LRB APPEAL STATEMENT 
 
 
 
APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL OF 
PLANNING PERMISSION IN 
PRINCIPLE FOR THE ERECTION OF A 
SINGLE DWELLINGHOUSE AND 
GARAGE/STABLES 
 
 
 
LINTHILL, BY. LILLIESLEAF 
 
APPLICATION REF: 18/01332/PPP 
 
ON BEHALF OF: 
MR&MRS FERGUSON 
 
 

DECEMBER 2018 

 

  

Page 9

mailto:tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk
http://www.fergusonplanning.co.uk/


1 

 

 

 

Main Office: 

Shiel House | 54 Island Street | Galashiels | TD1 1NU 

NI Office: 

61 Moyle Road | Ballycastle | Co. Antrim | BT54 6LG 

T 01896 668 744 

M    07586 807 973 

E tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk 

W www.fergusonplanning.co.uk 

   
[...]
 

to plant a secondary and further native landscaped boundary along the east and 

as shown indicatively within the drawings lodged. This then providing a tighter 

defined edge to the building group. The remainder of the field would be used 

for grazing and equine purposes (ie. Agri. small holding) by the owners. 

 

The policy or SPG does not prohibit the use of new landscape boundaries as part 

of containing an extended building group.  

 

(d) there are no other suitable sites available within the building group; 

 

(e) the proposal would not cause ribbon development. 

 

The Landscape Officer acknowledges that there is a confirmed ‘Building Group’ at Linthill and 

the subject site relates well to it. We agree with this conclusion and is clearly shown on lodged 

drawings and shown below: 

 

 
 

Existing 

Woodland/Hedge 

Boundaries 

Additional/New 

Landscape 

Boundary 

Treatment 

Page 24

mailto:tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk
http://www.fergusonplanning.co.uk/


16 

 

 

 

Main Office: 

Shiel House | 54 Island Street | Galashiels | TD1 1NU 

NI Office: 

61 Moyle Road | Ballycastle | Co. Antrim | BT54 6LG 

T 01896 668 744 

M    07586 807 973 

E tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk 

W www.fergusonplanning.co.uk 

The Landscape Officer has raised no concerns of landscape or visual impact. The proposal is a 
significant distance from the main road and will largely go unnoticed with glimpsing views at 
most and can in no way be considered “significant” in planning or landscape impact terms.  
 

GOA 3 
 
The Planning Officer, in our opinion, deviates from an agreement that a building group does 

exist but then appears to dilute what that may or may not contain. It again does not highlight 

strongly enough that plots adjacent to building groups should be deemed acceptable.   

 

It lightly touches upon the fact that there is a long standing residential house (due to be 

extended) beyond the walled garden to the East and immediately adjacent to the su
[...]
 is proposed. The application was in principle only – details will be provided at 

the next stage of the planning process, as required by the Environmental Health Officer. 

 

 

Having considered the detail contained within the Appellant’s submission we respectfully 

request planning permission to be granted for the dwellinghouse at Linthill. 

 
  

Page 29

mailto:tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk
http://www.fergusonplanning.co.uk/


21 

 

 

 

Main Office: 

Shiel House | 54 Island Street | Galashiels | TD1 1NU 

NI Office: 

61 Moyle Road | Ballycastle | Co. Antrim | BT54 6LG 

T 01896 668 744 

M    07586 807 973 

E tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk 

W www.fergusonplanning.co.uk 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 This Local Review Appeal requests that the Officer’s decision to refuse planning 

permission in principle for the erection of a house at Linthill be overturned and consent 

be granted given it is well related to the existing 3+ house building group. This 

Statement has clearly demonstrated that the proposal is not contrary to Local 

Development Plan policies HD2 or HD3 or to Supplementary Planning Guidance “New 

Housing in the Borders Countryside”. 

 

6.2 The Planning Authority has recognised the presence of the building group and its 

capacity to expansion by a further dwelling. 

 

6.6 The appeal site is well related to the building group in terms of distance from it, relative 

to the existing distances between the group’s elements. There is no meaningful natural 

or manmade boundary between the appeal site and the building group. 

 

6.8 The Council’s Roads Officer and Landscape Officer raised no objections. The Landscape 

Officer will require a detailed landscaping plan at reserved matters stage – this is 

acceptable to the appellant. The proposal does not result in any loss of woodland and 

has no impact on trees’ root protection areas. It again will have no significant impact on 

local habitats. 

 

6.10 The proposal complies with adopted poli
[...]
ping, the exact design and species-mix of which can be controlled at the 

next stage in the planning process. This landscaped boundary will distinguish 

between the plot and remaining paddock area which will remain in situ. The built 

form will be beyond any tree root areas and again something the applicant is willing 

to be conditioned upon. 

Page 56

mailto:tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk
http://www.fergusonplanning.co.uk/


 

 

Main Office: 

Shiel House | 54 Island Street | Galashiels | TD1 1NU 

NI Office: 

61 Moyle Road | Ballycastle | Co. Antrim | BT54 6LG 

T 01896 668 744 

M    07586 807 973 

E 07960003358 

tim@fergusonplanning.co.uk 

W www.fergusonplanning.co.uk 

 

 
CONCLUSIONS 

 

 

41. Ferguson Planning has been appointed by the applicant’s to submit an application 

for planning permission in principle for the development of a single family dwelling 

on land to the east of the existing building group at Linthill. 

 

42. The plots share a common ‘sense of place’ with the building group that exists and 

the creation of a new defensible landscape boundary to the east of the plot is 

proposed. The proposal will comply with Housing in the Countryside policy and 

with policy on Protection of Residential Amenity. The site is of sufficient size to 

contain a single dwelling without having detrimental impact upon the nearest 

dwelling. The remaining paddock area would remain as is and within the control of 

the applicant for such purposes. 

 

43. Satisfactory access to the plot can be achieved from the public road with the 

internal access already in place and which currently services the neighbouring 

garage to the plot.  

 

44. The site lies out with the area shown on SEPA’s flood risk map. Satisfactory private 

drainage arrangements can be achieved, subject to further details to be provided 

at the next stage in the planning process. 

 

45. There would be no impact upon the existing trees. The plot is of sufficient size to 

ena
[...]
co.uk/


Page 59

Agenda Item 4b



Page 60



Page 61

Agenda Item 4c



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



P
age 85



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 87

Agenda Item 4d



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 89

Agenda Item 4e



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



List of Policies

Local Review Reference: 18/00036/RREF
Planning Application Reference: 18/01332/PPP
Development Proposal:  Erection of dwellinghouse and detached garage/stable
Location: Land North East of River Cottage, Linthill, Melrose
Applicant: Mr & Mrs T Ferguson

Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016

POLICY PMD1: SUSTAINABILITY

In determining planning applications and preparing development briefs, the Council will have 
regard to the following sustainability principles which underpin all the Plan’s policies and 
which developers will be expected to incorporate into their developments:

a) the long term sustainable use and management of land
b) the preservation of air and water quality
c) the protection of natural resources, landscapes, habitats, and species
d) the protection of built and cultural resources
e) the efficient use of energy and resources, particularly non-renewable resources
f) the minimisation of waste, including waste water and encouragement to its 

sustainable management
g) the encouragement of walking, cycling, and public transport in preference to the 

private car
h) the minimisation of light pollution
i) the protection of public health and safety
j) the support to community services and facilities
k) the provision of new jobs and support to the local economy
l) the involvement of the local community in the design, management and improvement 

of their envi
[...]
idance on Privacy and Sunlight  2006
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Trees and Development 2008
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Landscape and Development 2008
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Waste Management 2015
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Development Contributions 2011

Page 106



Page 107

Agenda Item 5a



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153

Agenda Item 5b



Page 154



Page 155

Agenda Item 5c



Page 156



Page 157



Page 158



Page 159



Page 160



Page 161

Agenda Item 5d



Page 162



Page 163



Page 164



Page 165



Page 166



Page 167



Page 168



List of Policies

Local Review Reference: 18/00037/RREF
Planning Application Reference: 18/01341/PPP
Development Proposal:  Erection of dwellinghouse and detached garage
Location: Land South East of Tarf House, West Linton
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Erlend Milne

Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016

POLICY PMD1: SUSTAINABILITY

In determining planning applications and preparing development briefs, the Council will have 
regard to the following sustainability principles which underpin all the Plan’s policies and 
which developers will be expected to incorporate into their developments:

a) the long term sustainable use and management of land
b) the preservation of air and water quality
c) the protection of natural resources, landscapes, habitats, and species
d) the protection of built and cultural r
[...]
nda Item 6e



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



List of Policies

Local Review Reference: 18/00038/RREF
Planning Application Reference: 18/00956/FUL
Development Proposal:  Erection of dwellinghouse 
Location: Land North West of Chapel Cottage, Melrose
Applicant: Mr & Mrs Rose and Alexis Kennedy

Scottish Borders Local Development Plan 2016

POLICY PMD1: SUSTAINABILITY

In determining planning applications and preparing development briefs, the Council will have 
regard to the following sustainability principles which underpin all the Plan’s policies and 
which developers will be expected to incorporate into their developments:

a) the long term sustainable use and management of land
b) the preservation of air and water quality
c) the protection of natural resources, landscapes, habitats, and species
d) the protection of built and cultural resources
e) the efficient use of energy and resources, particularly non-renewable resources
f) the minimisation of waste, including waste water and encouragement to its 

sustainable management
g) the encouragement of walking, cycling, and public transport in preference to the 

private car
h) the minimisation of light pollution
i) the protection of public health and safety
j) the support to community services and facilities
k) the provision of new jobs and support to the local economy
l) the involvement of the local community in the design, management and improvement 

of their environment

POLICY PMD2: QUALITY STANDARDS

All new development will be expected to be of high quality in accordance with sustainability 
principles, designed to fit with Scottish Borders townscapes and to integrate with its 
landscape surroundings.  The standards which will apply to all development are that:

Sustainability 
a) In terms of layout, orientation, construction and energy supply, the developer has 

demonstrated that appropriate measures have been taken to maximise the efficient 
use of energy
[...]
priate proposals 
for redevelopment and will only be permitted where:

the building is incapable of reasonably beneficial use by virtue of its location, 
physical form or state of disrepair, and
the structural condition of the building is such that it can not be adapted to 
accommodate alterations or extensions without material loss to its character, and
the proposal will preserve or enhance the Conservation Area, either individually 
or as part of the townscape.

In cases a) to c) above, demolition will not be permitted to proceed until acceptable 
alternative treatment of the site has been approved and a contract for the replacement 
building or for an alternative means of treating the cleared site has been agreed.

Design Statements will be required for all applications for alterations, extensions, or for 
demolition and replacement which should explain and illustrate the design principles and 
design concepts of the proposals.

OTHER MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS

 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Placemaking and Design 2010
 SBC Supplementary Planning Guidance on Privacy and Sunlight  2006
 BRE209 “Site Layout Planning for Daylight and Sunlight” 2011

Note:-
The BRE document referenced in the Notice of Review 18/00039/RREF can be accessed 
using the link below:

https://planning.islington.gov.uk/NorthgatePublicDocs/00295332.pdf 

Page 345

https://planning.islington.gov.uk/NorthgatePublicDocs/00295332.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4a Notice of Review
	Item 4(a) - Notice of Review (2)
	Item 4(a) - Notice of Review (3)
	Item 4(a) - Notice of Review (4)
	Item 4(a) - Notice of Review (5)

	4b Decision Notice
	4c Papers referred to in Officer's Report
	Item 4(c) - Papers referred to in report (2)
	Item 4(c) - Papers referred to in report (3)
	Item 4(c) - Papers referred to in report (4)

	4d Support comment
	4e Consultations
	4f List of Policies
	5a Notice of Review
	Item 5(a) - Notice of Review (2)
	Item 5(a) - Notice of Review (3)

	5b Dec

Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL
LOCAL REVIEW BODY

MINUTE of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW 
BODY held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Headquarters, Newtown St Boswells, TD6 
0SA on Monday, 21 January 2019 at 10.00 
am

Present:- Councillors T. Miers (Chairman), S. Aitchison, A. Anderson, J. A. Fullarton, 
S. Hamilton, H. Laing, S. Mountford and E. Small

Apologies:- Councillor C. Ramage

In Attendance:- Principal Planning Officer – Major Applications/Local Review, Solicitor 
(E. Moir), Democratic Services Team Leader, Democratic Services Officer 
(F. Walling). 

1. REVIEW OF 18/01332/PPP 
There had been circulated copies of the request from Mr and Mrs Ferguson, per Ferguson 
Planning, Shiel House, 54 Island Street, Galashiels, for review of refusal of the planning 
application in respect of the erection of a dwellinghouse and detached garage/stable on 
land North East of River Cottage, Linthill, Melrose. The supporting papers included the 
Notice of Review (including the Officer’s Report); Decision Notice, papers referred to in 
the Officer’s Report; support comment; consultations; and a list of relevant policies. 
Members agreed that the indicative elevation drawing submitted with the Notice of Review 
met the test set out in Section 43B of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
and could be considered. Having agreed that there was a building group at Linthill they 
focussed their discussion on whether the proposed site was an appropriate addition to the 
building group.  They noted that the erection of a garage associated with River Cottage 
already formed an extension to the building group. The view of the majority of Members 
was that, provided a strong wooded boundary was established to the east of the proposed 
site the erection of a dwellinghouse at that location would complement the sense of place 
and would enhance the building group.  Councillor Aitchison held an opposing view and 
proposed that the officer’s decision be upheld but there was no seconder to this motion.

DECISION
AGREED that:-

(a) the request for a review had been competently made in terms of Section 43A 
of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;

(b) the indicative elevation drawing submitted with the Notice of Review 
documentation met the test set out in Section 43B of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 and could be taken into consideration;

(c) the review could be considered without the need for any further procedure 
on the basis of the site visit and the papers submitted;

(d) the proposal would be in keeping with the Development Plan; and

(e) the officer’s decision to refuse the application be reversed and planning 
permission be granted subject to conditions and a legal agreement, for the 
reasons detailed in Appendix I to this Minute



2. REVIEW OF 18/01341/PPP 
There had been circulated copies of the request from Mr and Mrs Eriend Milne, per 
Ferguson Planning, Shiel House, 54 Island Street, Galashiels, for review of refusal of the 
planning application in respect of erection of dwellinghouse and detached garage on land 
South East of Tarf House, West Linton.  The supporting papers included the Notice of 
Review; Decision Notice, Officer’s Report; consultations; and a list of relevant policies.  
Having concluded that there was not a building group in the vicinity of the site of the 
proposed dwellinghouse Members went on to debate whether there was economic 
justification for a house on that particular site in terms of the ancillary business referred to 
in the application.  Members were aware of the lack of land allocated for businesses in the 
West Linton Area but noted that in this case insufficient information to support a business 
case had been submitted. 

DECISION
AGREED that:-

(a) the request for a review had been competently made in terms of Section 
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;

(b) the review could be considered without the need for any further 
procedure on the basis of the site visit and the papers submitted;

(c) the proposal would be contrary to the Development Plan and that there 
were no other material considerations that would justify departure from 
the Development Plan; and

(d) the officer’s decision to refuse the application be upheld and the 
application refused for the reasons detailed in Appendix II to this Minute.

3. REVIEW OF 18/00956/FUL 
There had been circulated copies of the request from Mr and Mrs Alexis and Rose 
Kennedy, per Architeco Limited, 43 Argyll Street, Dunoon, for review of refusal of the 
planning application for erection of dwellinghouse on land North West of Chapel Cottage, 
Melrose.  The supporting papers included the Notice of Review; Decision Notice; Officer’s 
Report; papers referred to in the Officer’s Report; consultations; and a list of relevant 
policies. The Planning Advisor drew attention to new evidence, in the form of a Tree 
Survey and a drawing proposing Visibility Sight Lines, which had been submitted with the 
Notice of Review documentation and which had not been before the Appointed Planning 
Officer at the time of determination. As the Review Body considered that the new 
information could be considered as it met the test set out in Section 43B of the Town and 
Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 , and that this new information was material to the 
determination of the review, it was agreed that there was a need for further procedure in 
the form of written submissions and that the Appointed Planning Officer, Landscape 
Architect and Roads Planning Officer be afforded the opportunity of making 
representations on this new evidence.  The Legal Advisor directed Members to disregard 
a further piece of new evidence submitted with the Notice of Review, in the form of a plan 
which showed a site boundary line along the driveway, which was different from the 
boundary on the site plan submitted with the original application, as it was not admissible 
to change the site boundary at this juncture.

DECISION
AGREED that:-

(a) the request for a review had been competently made in terms of Section 
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;



(b) the new information submitted with the Notice of Review documentation 
met the test set out in Section 43B of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 and that the review could not be considered without 
further procedure in the form of written submissions in respect of that 
new evidence; 

(c) to request representations from the Appointed Planning Officer, 
Landscape Architect and Roads Planning Officer on the new evidence in 
the form of the Tree Survey and the drawing ‘Visibility Sight Lines’; and

(d) consideration of the review be continued on a date to be arranged.

4. REVIEW OF 18/01215/FUL 
There had been circulated copies of the request from Mr K Patterson, per Richard Amos 
Ltd, 2 Golden Square, Duns, to review the refusal of the planning application for extension 
to dwellinghouse at 10, Townhead Way, Newstead. The supporting papers included the 
Notice of Review (including the Decision Notice); Officer’s Report; consultations; and a list 
of relevant policies. The Planning Advisor drew attention to new evidence, which included 
information on daylight and impact on neighbour’s kitchen, a letter of support and an 
approved planning application for a similar proposal on a nearby property, which had not 
been before the Appointed Planning Officer at the time of determination. As the Review 
Body considered that the new information could be considered as it met the test set out in 
Section 43B of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, and that this new 
information was material to the determination of the review, it was agreed that there was a 
need for further procedure in the form of written submissions and that the Appointed 
Planning Officer be afforded the opportunity of making representations on this new 
evidence.

DECISION
AGREED:- 

(a) the request for a review had been competently made in terms of Section 
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997;

(b) the new information submitted with the Notice of Review documentation 
met the test set out in Section 43B of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 and that the review could not be considered without 
further procedure in the form of written submissions in respect of that 
new evidence; 

 (c) to request representations from the Appointed Planning Officer on the 
new evidence which included information on daylight and impact on 
neighbour’s kitchen, a letter of support and an approved planning 
application for a similar proposal on a nearby property; and

(d) consideration of the review be continued on a date to be arranged.

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am  


